SEC. 4. Said council shall make provision, by the levying of sufficient taxes, for the payment of said bonds and interest thereon as the same shall fall due.

Sec. 5. Before it shall be lawful for said council to issue any of said bonds, the question of such issuance shall be submitted to the legal voters of such village at some general election, or a special election called for that purpose. Such elections shall be held, and the votes thereat canvassed, in the usual manner of holding elections and canvassing votes in said village. Whenever said council shall determine to submit such question to the legal voters of said village, the same shall be done by resolution, and the notice of such election shall state that the proposition to issue the bonds herein provided for will be voted on at such election. The ballots used at such election shall have written or printed thereon the words, "For the issue of water works bonds—Yes," or, "For the issue of water works bonds— If it shall be found on a canvass of the votes cast at such election that a majority of the voters present and voting at such election have voted in favor of the issuance of said bonds, it shall then be lawful for said council to issue the same as above provided; Provided, the question of the issuance of said bonds may be resubmitted to the legal voters of said village as often as the said council may deem advisable.

SEC. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved March 20, 1891.

CHAPTER 165.

[H. F. No. 771.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE CITY OF STILLWATER TO ISSUE BONDS.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. The city council of the city of Stillwater is hereby authorized to issue the bonds of said city under its corporate seal, in an amount not exceeding sixty thousand dollars (\$60,000), in such sums or denominations, bearing semi-annual interest, not exceeding five (5) per cent per annum, payable at the city of New York, or such other place as they may decide, together with interest coupons thereto attached, principal payable at a time not later than thirty (30) years after their date.

Said bonds shall be signed by the mayor and attested by the city clerk of said city and sealed with its corporate seal, to the payment of which, as well as the interest they shall bear, the faith and credit

of the city of Stillwater shall stand pledged.

Said bonds shall be denominated permanent improvement fund bonds, series of one thousand eight hundred and ninety-one (1891), shall be disposed of by the finance committee of said city for not less than par; and the proceedings arising therefrom shall be used in the payment of existing indebtedness of said city, representing moneys borrowed in anticipation of the current revenue of said city as evidenced by outstanding notes given therefor.

The city council of said city is hereby authorized and directed to cause to be levied, annually, a tax upon the taxable property of said city, in addition to all other taxes authorized by law, sufficient to pay the principal and interest of said bonds as each shall become due and payable, and to pay the same respectively as soon as due.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its

passage.

Approved April2, 1891.

CHAPTER 166.

[S. F. No. 857.]

AN ACT TO AUTHORIZE THE VILLAGE OF BRECKENRIDGE, IN WILKIN COUNTY, TO CONSTRUCT AND MAINTAIN A SYSTEM OF WATER WORKS IN SAID VILLAGE AND TO ISSUE ITS BONDS IN THE AMOUNT OF TEN THOUSAND (10,000) DOLLARS TO PAY FOR THE SAME.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the village of Breckenridge, in the county of Wilkin, Minnesota, is hereby authorized and empowered to construct a system of water works for said village, and for that purpose to issue and negotiate the bonds of said village, with interest coupons attached, to an amount not exceeding the sum of ten thousand (10,000) dollars, payable at such times and places, and drawing such annual rates of interest, not to exceed seven (7) per cent per annum, as the village council of said village by resolution shall determine.

SEC. 2. The village council of said village shall, and they are hereby authorized to, levy a tax upon the taxable property of said village, of an amount sufficient to pay the interest of said bonds issued under the provisions of this act, and to pay the principal of said bonds as

they mature.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 14, 1891.

CHAPTER 167.

[S. F. No. 87.]

AN ACT AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF LITTLE FALLS TO ISSUE BONDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION AND PROVISION OF FIRE DEPARTMENT BUILDINGS IN AND FOR SAID CITY.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the common council of the city of Little Falls, by a majority vote of its members, shall have power and authority to